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Krista K. McIntyre, ISB No. 4675 
krista.mcintyre@stoel.com 
W. Christopher Pooser, ISB No. 5525 
christopher.pooser@stoel.com  
Wade C. Foster, ISB No. 11105 
wade.foster@stoel.com 
Nicole C. Hancock, ISB No. 6899 
nicole.hancock@stoel.com 
STOEL RIVES LLP 
101 S Capitol Boulevard, Suite 1900 
Boise, ID  83702 
Telephone:  208.389.9000 

Attorneys for Perpetua Resources Idaho, Inc. 
 

 

  
 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
STATE OF IDAHO 

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF AIR QUALITY PERMIT 
TO CONSTRUCT P-2019.0047 
______________________________________ 
NEZ PERCE TRIBE, IDAHO CONSERVATION 
LEAGUE, and SAVE THE SOUTH FORK 
SALMON, 
Petitioner, 

v. 

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, 
Respondent, 

and 

PERPETUA RESOURCES IDAHO, INC. 
Intervenor-Respondent. 

  
 
Case Docket No. 0101-22-01 
OAH Case No. 23-245-01 
 
NOTICE OF EXPERT 
DECLARATIONS 

 
 Perpetua Resources Idaho, Inc. (“Perpetua”), through undersigned counsel, and pursuant 

to the July 8, 2024 Scheduling Order entered in the above captioned matter, hereby provides 

expert witness declarations of expert witnesses it intends to call at the hearing in this matter.  
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Filed concurrently with this Notice are the following:  

1. Declaration of Kevin Lewis. To the extent not already part of the record, documents 

relied upon by Mr. Lewis are attached to his Declaration. 

2. Declaration of Theresa Lopez. To the extent not already part of the record, documents 

relied upon, or prepared by, by Ms. Lopez are attached to her Declaration, including the 

Memorandum in Support of Declaration.  

3. Documents identified in Attachment A of Ms. Lopez’s Memorandum in Support of 

Declaration.   

 
DATED:  August 30, 2024. 

 STOEL RIVES LLP 

/s/ Wade C. Foster 
Krista K. McIntyre 
W. Christopher Pooser 
Wade C. Foster 
Nicole C. Hancock 
 
Attorneys for Perpetua Resources Idaho, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that on August 30, 2024, a true and correct copy of the NOTICE OF 
EXPERT DECLARATIONS was served on the following: 
 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise, ID 83720-0104 
filings@oah.idaho.gov 
via electronic service 
 

Dylan B. Lawrence 
Hearing Officer 
Varin Thomas, LLC 
P.O. Box 1676 
Boise, ID 83701 
dylan@varinthomas.com 
via electronic service  
 

Bryan Hurlbutt 
Laurence (“Laird”) J. Lucas 
Advocates for the West 
P.O. Box 1612 
Boise, ID  83701 
bhurlbutt@advocateswest.org 
llucas@advocateswest.org 
via electronic service 
 

Michael A. Short 
Hannah M.C. Young 
Deputy Attorney General 
Department of Environmental Quality 
1410 N. Hilton 
Boise, ID 83706 
michael.short@deq.idaho.gov 
hannah.young@deq.idaho.gov  
via electronic service 
 

Julia Thrower 
Mountain Top Law PLLC 
614 Thompson Ave. 
McCall, ID  83638 
jthrower@mtntoplaw.com 
via electronic service 
 

Ann Yribar 
Deputy Attorney General 
Energy and Natural Resources Division 
Office of the Attorney General 
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise, ID 83720-0010 
ann.yribar@ag.idaho.gov 
via electronic service 
 

Paula Wilson, Hearing Coordinator  
Division of Environmental Quality 
Energy and Natural Resources Division 
Office of the Attorney General  
1410 N. Hilton  
Boise, Idaho 83706  
paula.wilson@deq.idaho.gov 
via electronic service 
 

 

/s/ Wade C. Foster    
Wade C. Foster 
 
Attorneys for Perpetua Resources Idaho, Inc. 


